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Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of people employed by Coal India Ltd. (CIL) and its subsidiary companies at present, company-wise;

(b) whether the number of regular employees in these companies has come down over a period of time;

(c) if so, the details thereof for the last three years and the current year, company-wise;

(d) whether the CIL and its subsidiaries have assessed the reasons for the high percentage of outsourced jobs, as compared to the departmental works, for opencast coal mines;

(e) if so, the details thereof;

(f) whether CIL has undertaken any study on the social and economic dimensions arising therefrom;

(g) if so, the details thereof; and

(h) the corrective measures being taken in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF COAL (SHRI SRIPRAKASH JAISWAL)

(a) to (h) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN ANSWER TO PARTS (a) TO (h) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No 314 FOR
24.8.2011 RAISED BY PROF. Sk. SAIDUL HAQUE, MP AND DR. BALIRAM, MP

(a): The total number of employees of Coal India Limited (CIL) and its subsidiary Companies as on 1.7.2011 is furnished below :

Company        Number of Employees

Eastern Coalfields Limited     79890
Bharat Coking Coal Limited     67451
Central Coalfields Limited     51739
Western Coalfields Limited     58853
South Eastern Coalfields Limited    77716
Mahanadi Coalfields Limited     21403
Northern Coalfields Limited     16495
North Eastern Coalfields     2588
Coal Mines Planning and Design Institute Limited 3091
Dankun Coal Complex      578
Coal India Limited (Headquarters)     1003

Total        380807

(b)&(c):Yes, Sir. The number of employees of CIL and its subsidiaries during the last three years is as below:


Company      2008-09 (1.4.2009) 2009-10 (1.4.2010) 2010-11 (1.4.2011)

Eastern Coalfields Limited   90470   85617   81128
Bharat Coking Coal Limited   76369   71838   67934
Central Coalfields Limited   56553   54057   52285
Western Coalfields Limited   62492   60870   59043
South Eastern Coalfields Limited  81434   79781   78009
Mahanadi Coalfields Limited   20869   20978   21425
Northern Coalfields Limited   16450   16373   16209
North Eastern Coalfields   2962   2820   2622
Coal Mines Planning and Design Institute Ltd. 3065   3156   3102
Dankun Coal Complex    620   600   582
Coal India Limited (Headquarters)   1066   1048   1008

Total      412350   397138   383347

(d & e) : CIL has undertaken some activities in selected mines through awarding the job to outside agencies. Such awarding of job is not exactly a form of outsourcing. It is merely hiring of machinery and equipment along with operators. In view of increasing demand of coal and to achieve better economics of operations in the different areas of operations, CIL has undertaken such activities in some of its mines to build up additional capacity of coal production. Major activities undertaken through such measures, mostly in opencast mines, are related to coal production, Overburden removal and transportation of coal etc. in such mines in the subsidiary companies of CIL.

(f) No, Sir. No Such study has been undertaken by Coal India Limited.

(g) to (h) : In view of reply to (f) above, question does not arise.
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